BIDDER CHECKLIST

This checklist is provided to assist each Bidder in the preparation of their bid response. Included in this checklist are important requirements, which is the responsibility of each Bidder to submit with their response in order to make their response fully compliant. This checklist is only a guideline it is the responsibility of each Bidder to read and comply with the Invitation to Bid in its entirety.

4	1.	Carefully read and become familiar with the Instructions to Bidders, General Provisions, Special Conditions and Technical
		Provisions, Permits, Inspections Reports, Surveys and Insurance Requirements.
Щ	2.	Fill out and sign Bid Form (acknowledge addenda, bond information, subcontractors and suppliers, if applicable).
L	3	Fill out Bid Price Schedule (unit prices must be filled in every block).
~	4.	Fill out and sign the Statement of Organization and have it properly notarized.
V	5.	Provide State of Florida Registration (http://www.sunbiz.org/search.html)
4	6.	Fill out and sign the Non-Collusive Affidavit and have it properly notarized.
4	1.	Fill out and sign the Conflict of Interest Form
~	8.	Fill out the Reference Form
4	9.	Fill out and Sign the Vendor Drug Free Workplace Form.
	10.	Fill out and sign the "Local Business Affidavit" or "North Port Local Business Affidavit" (not applicable for this project)
1	110	Fill out and sign Public Entity Crime Information
4	12.	Fill out and sign No Lobbying Affidavit
2	13/	Fill out, sign and notarize Scrutinized Companies Form
V	14	Letter of Bondability
~	15	Provide USB drive (pdf of submittal)
4	16,	Provide any additional documentation requested, including Licenses within the Bid Document.
2	17.	Submit ONE (1) Original AND ONE (1) Copy of submittal.
V	18.	CREDIT CARDS Does your company accept Credit Card Payments? (Credit card payments will be processed upon the City's
		inspection and acceptance of goods/services and receipt of invoice for payment. The City will not pay fees for credit card transactions).
4	19. C	learly mark the sealed bid with the BID NUMBER AND BID NAME on the outside of the package.
1000		City of North Port
		Finance Department/Purchasing Division
		Keith Raney Contract Administrator II

Finance Department/Purchasing Division
Keith Raney, Contract Administrator II
4970 City Hall, Suite 337
North Port, Florida 34286
RFB NO. 2018-64 Concrete Flatwork

Signed (Person authorized to bind the company): Along Signed (Person authorized to bind the company): Managing Member

Name (printed): LATOYA CIIII Am-Mulliney Title: Managing Member

BID FORM

Name of Bidder: Cillian Construction UC	
Business Address: 1712 B 28th St Ct E.	
Palmetto, FL 34221	
Telephone Number: (941) 723-8979 Fax Number: (941) 723-1001	
E-mail Address: acgillianconstruction e yahoo. com	
Contractor License #: C&C 1522107 FEID #: 44-4098717	

To the City Commission of the City of North Port pursuant to and in compliance with your notice inviting sealed bids (Invitation to Bid), Instructions to Bidders, and the other documents relating thereto, the undersigned bidder, having familiarized himself/herself with the terms of the Contract documents, local conditions affecting the performance of the Contract, and the cost of the work at the place where the work is to be done, hereby proposes and agrees to perform within the time stipulated in the Contract, including all of its component parts and everything required to be performed, and to provide and furnish any and all of the labor, material, tools, expendable equipment, and all utility and transportation services and design of certain items necessary to perform the Contract and complete in a workmanlike manner, all of the work required in connection with the construction of said work all in strict conformity with the plans and specifications and other Contract documents for the prices hereinafter set forth.

The undersigned, as bidder, does hereby declare that he has read the Request for Bids, Instructions to Bidders, General Provisions, Special Provisions, Technical Specifications & Conditions, Insurance Requirements, Bid Form, Permit Fees, Plan Revisions, Plans, Schematics and any other documentation for: *RFB NO. 2018-64 CONCRETE FLATWORK* (ANNUAL CONTRACT) and further agrees to furnish all items listed on the attached Bid Form in accordance with the Unit prices in the line items as indicated on the bid schedule form submitted. The above specified documents are herein incorporated into the Bid Form.

The undersigned as bidder, declares that the only persons or parties interested in this submittal as principals are those named herein; that this submittal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation; and he/she proposes and agrees, if the proposal is accepted, that he/she will execute a Contract with the City in the form set forth in the Contract documents and that he/she will accept in full payment thereof the following prices, to wit:

(See Concrete Flatwork Pricing Form)

Through the signing of this Bid Form, Bidder attests his/her bid is guaranteed for a period of not less than **NINETY (90) DAYS** from the date of the official bid opening.

Date: 8 20 2018

Signed (Person authorized to bind the company):

Name (printed): Latora Gilliam-Mulinex Title: Managing Member



City of North Port FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PURCHASING DIVISION 4870 CITY HALL BLVD, STE 337 NORTH PORT, FLORIDA 34287

Office: 941.429.7170 Fax: 941.429.7173

Email: purchasing@cityofnorthport.com



August 6, 2018

ADDENDUM 1

TO: PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

RE: RFB NO. 2018-64 Concrete Flatwork

DUE DATE August 21, 2018

City Hall, Room 302 (Bids need to be delivered to Room 337 so they can be date and time stamped on or before 2:00 PM. Bid opening will commence in Room 302 shortly thereafter)

Bidders are hereby notified that this addendum shall be made part of the above-named bid and contract documents. The following changes to the above bid are issued to modify, and/or clarify the bid and contract documents (the deletions are as **strikethroughs** and additions as **underlined**). These items shall have the same force and effect as the original documents, and bids to be submitted on the specified date shall conform with the additions, deletions and revisions as listed herein.

ITEM #1: QUESTIONS/ANSWERS

Q1: Is the bid for a lump sum or price per sq ft?

A1: Price is per square foot, the square foot price is to include the required materials, equipment, labor, and to secure the cost and availability of the requirements for procurement from sources of supply that will give prompt and convenient service.

Firms are required to acknowledge receipt of this addendum on their proposal forms. All other terms and conditions of the original proposal and contract documents remain the same.

Keith Raney

Keith Raney, CPPB, CPPO
Contract Administrator II
Finance Department/Purchasing Division
4970 City Hall Blvd.
North Port, Florida 34286
Tel: 941.429.7103

Fax: 941.429.7173

E-mail: kraney@cityofnorthport.com

Receipt of Addendum No. 1 shall be noted within the Bid Form in the appropriate section.

End of Addendum No.1

The undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following addenda, and the cost, if any, of such revisions has been included in the bid price.

Addendum No.	1	Dated	8/4/2018	Addendum No.	Dated	
Addendum No.		Dated		Addendum No.	Dated	
Addendum No.		Dated		Addendum No.	Dated	
Addendum No.		Dated		Addendum No.	Dated	

Date: 8 20 2018	
Signed (Person authorized to bind the company):	
Name (printed): Lattera Gilliam-Mullinex Title: Managing	Member

CONCRETE FLATWORK PRICING

FLAT CONCRETE WORK	Price with removal of old concrete	Price – no concrete removal required
Jobs up to 300 sq. feet of 4" concrete	\$ 10.98	\$ 8.25
Jobs with 300 sq. feet to 500 sq. feet of 4" concrete		
	\$ 10.75	\$ 8.25
Jobs over 500 sq. feet of 4" concrete	\$ 10.25	\$8.15
Jobs up to 300 sq. feet of 6" concrete	\$12.00	\$9.00
Jobs with 300 sq. feet to 500 sq. feet of 6" concrete	\$12.43	\$9.28
Jobs over 500 sq. feet of 6" concrete	\$12.93	\$9.78

Lead time required for delivery of services:cal	endar days (must be completed in 30 calendars days)
Contractor acknowledges that should he be awarded this contract a limited to, breakdown, scheduling, lack of equipment or manpower qualified bidder without penalty to the City.	
COMPANY: Gilliam Construction UC	
NAME/TITLE OF PERSON AUTHORIZED TO BIND: LATOVA GIIIII	m-Mulinex/manging member
DATE: 08/20/2018	

REFERENCES/CLIENT LISTING: Provide three (3) satisfactory references within the past five (5) years of similar complexity, nature, and size of this project. 1. Company/Entity Name: Www. West Address: 1112 Manafel city: Bradenton State FL Name of Contact Person: 1001 E-Mail: Anthony. russo e mymanate. org Contract Period: 180 days Type of Product Supplied: Lembred, replaced installed Concrete Sidewalks, Curbs, apions and driveways. Covernment Dollar Value of Contract \$ 250,062 2. Company/Entity Name: Sarasota Bay Village Address: 8400 Vamo La city: Savasota Zip Code_34231 State 7 Name of Contact Person: JII Jalmann Manager Telephone# 861-0951 Fax: E-Mail: Idallman @ Scgov. net contract Period: Removed, replaced installed concrete sidewalks, curbs, aprins Type of Product Supplied: Dollar Value of Contract \$ 79, 262 Governmental or Private: COVE (nmcnt 3. Company/Entity Name: Sar aSDła Count Knights Address: 4000 city: NOKOMIS Manager Name of Contact Person: Jeff Edwards Contract Period: 30 days 20 spillways to drainage ditch? Curb. Removed Type of Product Supplied: JNS101100 Dollar Value of Contract \$ 48,830 COMPANY NAME: Cilliam imstruction. W NAME/TITLE OF PERSON SIGNATURE:

UST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED

STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION

Name of Business: Gilliam Construction LLC
DBA (if any):
Type of Entity (Sole Proprietor, Corporation, LLC, LLP, Partnership, etc):
Business Address: 1712 B 28th 5t Ct 5.
Palmetto, FL 34221
Mailing Address (If applicable): Same AS Above
Phone: (941) 723-8979 Fax: (941) 723-1001
E-Mail: gcgilliam construction eyahoo. com
Name/Title of person authorized to bind: Latter a Gilliam - Mulliner Managing Member Signatures Latter & Managing Member
Are you registered with the State of Florida Department of State? Yes or No
If yes, what is your document number? L13000100251
Respondent shall submit proof that it is authorized to do business in the State of Florida unless registration is not required by law.
STATE OF
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 20 day of
CARMELA GIACALONE Notary Public - State of Florida
Notary Public - State of Florida Print Name: (> c > 0 > 6 } Oct Oc
My Comm. Expires Apr 5, 2021

State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that GILLIAM CONSTRUCTION LLC. is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on July 16, 2013, effective July 15, 2013.

The document number of this limited liability company is L13000100251.

I further certify that said limited liability company has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2018, that its most recent annual report was filed on March 30, 2018, and that its status is active.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Thirtieth day of March, 2018



Ken Definen
Secretary of State

Tracking Number: CC2205829602

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIME INFORMATION

As provided by F.S. §287.133, a person or affiliate who has been placed on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a Contractor, supplier, Subcontractor, or Consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in Section 287, for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list.

, Latora Gilliam- Mulinex	, being an authorized representative of the Respondent,
Cilliam Construction	- 0-160 (1 01 5
City: Palmetto State:	TL Zip Code: 34221 , have read and understand
the contents above. I further certify that Resp	ondent is not disqualified from replying to this solicitation because of F.S.
§287.133.	
Signature:	Date:
Telephone #: (941) 723 - 8979	Fax #: (941) 723-1001
Federal ID #: 46-4698717	
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MANAJOR	
Sworn to and subscribed before me this who is personally known to me or has	produced his/her driver's license as identification.
	Coredo (QO)
200000000000000000000000000000000000000	Notary Public - State of Florida
CARMELA GIACALONE Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # GG 090564 My Comm. Expires Apr 5, 2021 Bonded through National Notary Assn.	Print Name: Carmola Giaral QQ
	Commission No: Apr 5,2021

NON-COLLUSIVE AFFIDAVIT

State of Florida
County of Mangatee SS.
Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared: LATORA CHILINEE who, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that:
1. He/She is the Managing Member (Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative or Agent) of the Respondent that has submitted the attached reply;
He/She is fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached reply and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such reply;
3. Such reply is genuine and is not a collusive or sham reply;
4. Neither the said Respondent nor any of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, employees or parties in interest, including this affiant, have in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any other Respondent, firm, or person to submit a collusive or sham reply in connection with the work for which the attached reply has been submitted; or have in any manner, directly or indirectly sought by agreement or collusion, or communication or conference with any Respondent, firm, or person to fix the price or prices in the attached reply or of any other Respondent, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the reply price or the reply price of any other Respondent, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement any advantage against (Recipient), or any person interested in the reply work.
Signed, sealed and delivered this Hughst day of 20 , 20 By: School
STATE OF FLORI CA COUNTY OF MANATOR
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 20 day of Avo 20 18 by 46112 m who is personally known to me or has produced his/her driver's-license as identification.
CARMELA GIACALONE Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # GG 090564 My Comm. Expires Apr 5, 2021 Bonded through National Notary Assn. Notary Public - State of Florida Print Name: 6 - 100 - 6 - 6 - 6 - 6 - 6 - 6 - 6 - 6 - 6 -
COMPANY NAME: Gilliam Construction LC
NAME/TITLE OF PERSON AUTHORIZED TO BIND: LATORA GILLIAM - MUliner Managing Member
SIGNATURE: JaJoya Signature
(THIS PAGE MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED)

DRUG FREE WORK PLACE FORM

The undersign	ned Consultan	t in	accordance	with	Florida	Statute	287.087	hereby	certifies that
Chilliam	ned Consultan Construction	n L	6	do	es:				
	(Company Na								

- Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or
 use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken
 against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug free
 workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that
 may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug free workplace through implementation of this section.

Check on	e:										
4	As the	person authorized requirements.	to sign	this	statement,	I certify	that this	firm comp	olies fully	with	above
	As the	person authorized requirements.	to sign	this	statement,	this firn	n does no	t comply	fully with	the	above

CONFLICT OF INTEREST FORM

F.S. §112.313 places limitations on public officers (including advisory board members) and employees' ability to contract with the City either directly or indirectly. Therefore, please indicate if the following applies:

PART I.	
	I am an employee, public officer or advisory board member of the City (List Position Or Board)
	I am the spouse or child of an employee, public officer or advisory board member of the City Name:
	An employee, public officer or advisory board member of the City, or their spouse or child, is an officer, partner, director, or proprietor of Respondent or has a material interest in Respondent. "Material interest" means direct or indirect ownership of more than 5 percent of the total assets or capital stock of any business entity. For the purposes of [§112.313], indirect ownership does not include ownership by a spouse or minor child. Name:
	Respondent employs or contracts with an employee, public officer or advisory board member of the City Name:
	None of The Above
PART I	l:
Are yo	u going to request an advisory board member waiver?
	I will request an advisory board member waiver under §112.313(12)
	I will NOT request an advisory board member waiver under §112.313(12)
	N/A
	ty shall review any relationships which may be prohibited under the Florida Ethics Code and will disqualify any s whose conflicts are not waived or exempt.
	anv. Billiam Construction UC
NAME	TITLE OF PERSON AUTHORIZED TO BIND: LATORA GIILIAM- MUllinex
SIGNA	PURE: YAJOVA S
DATE:	8/20/2018

(ANNUAL CO	NTRAC1
Scrutinized Company Certification Form	
Company Name: Gilliam Construction UC	
Authorized Representative Name and Title: Latora Gilliam-Mulinex/Managing Memb	er
Address: 1712-828th St Ct E. City: Palmetto State: FL ZIP: 3422	
Phone Number: (941) 723-8979 Email Address: acgilliam construction eyahow.co	m_
A company is ineligible to, and may not, bid on, submit a proposal for, or enter into or renew a contract with the City of North goods or services of any amount if, at the time of bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing such the company is on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List, created pursuant to Florida Statutes, section 215.47 engaged in a boycott of Israel.	contract
A company is inclinible to and may not hid on submit a proposal for an enter into an repay a contract with the City of North	o Dout fo

A company is ineligible to, and may not, bid on, submit a proposal for, or enter into or renew a contract with the City of North Port for goods or services of \$1 million or more if, at the time of bidding on, submitting a proposal for, or entering into or renewing such contract, the company is on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, created pursuant to Florida Statutes, section 215.473, or with companies engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria. CHOOSE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING This bid, proposal, contract or contract renewal is for goods or services of less than \$1 million. As the person authorized to sign on behalf of the above-named company, and as required by Florida Statutes, section 287.135(5), I hereby certify that the abovenamed company is not participating in a boycott of Israel. This bid, proposal, contract or contract renewal is for goods or services of \$1 million or more. As the person authorized to sign on behalf of the above-named company, and as required by Florida Statutes, section 287.135(5), I hereby certify that the abovenamed company is not participating in a boycott of Israel, is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, and it does not have business operations in Cuba or Syria. I understand that pursuant to Florida Statutes, section 287.135, the submission of a false certification may result in the termination of the contract if one is entered into, and may subject the above-named company to civil penalties, attorney's fees and costs. Certified By: AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE atora Gittiam- Mullinex/managing member 8/20/2018 State of Flogida County of hande The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 20 day of 400 Lotara Gilliam who is personally known to me or who has produced identification. CARMELA GIACALONE Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # GG 090564 My Comm. Expires Apr 5, 2021 Bonded through National Notary Assn.

Solicitation/Contract/PO Number (Completed by Purchasing):

LOBBYING CERTIFICATION

"The undersigned hereby certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that":			
STATE OF Florida			
COUNTY OF Wa nate			
This 20 day Avo of 2018 LATORA Grilliam-Mullinex being first			
(Name of the contractor, firm or individual), and that the vendor and any of its agents agree to have no contact or communication with, or discuss any matter related in any way to any active City of North Port solicitation, with any City of North Port elected officials, officers, their appointees or their agents or any other staff or outside individuals working with the city in respect to this request other than the designated Procurement Official Contact and to abide by the restrictions outlined in the General Terms and Conditions of the Solicitation. Technical questions directed to the project manager, is prohibited. These persons shall not be lobbied, either individually or collectively, regarding any questions for bid, proposal, qualification and/or any other solicitations released by the city. To do so is grounds for immediate disqualification from the selection process. The selection process is not considered final until such a tome as the Commission has made a final and conclusive determination.			
(a) No City appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence either directly or indirectly an officer or employee of the City, City Commission in connection with the awarding of any City Contract.			
(b) If any funds other than City appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence a member of City Commission or an officer or employee of the City in connection with this contract, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-L "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying", in accordance with its instructions.			
Signed, sealed and delivered this AUGUST day of 90 m, 2018 Latora Gilliam-Muttinex (Printed Name) Managing Member (Title) STATE OF FLORICA			
COUNTY OF Ma Nacte @			
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of Aoo, 208 by Latora Gilliam who is personally known to me or has produced his/her driver's license as identification.			
Notary Public - State of Florida Print Name: Garmela Giacalone CARMELA GIACALONE Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # GG 090564 My Comm. Expires Apr S, 2021 Bonded through National Notary Assn.			



1710 N. Douglas Dr., Suite 110 • Golden Valley, MN 55422

August 16, 2018

Subject: Bondability Letter for Gilliam Construction, LLC

LaTora Gilliam Member Gilliam Construction, LLC 1712 B 28th St Ct. East Palmetto, FL 34221

American Contractors Indemnity Company is the Surety for Gilliam Construction, LLC. We consider this firm to be a sound construction company, responsible for their commitments.

American Contractors Indemnity Company is willing to consider bonds for Gilliam Construction, LLC with a single project range of \$400,000 and an aggregate work program of \$500,000. The surety would consider similar requests.

You understand, of course, that any arrangement for Surety Bonding is a matter between the contractor and ourselves and we assume no liability to third parties or to you if any reason we do not execute said bond.

If you have any questions don't hesitate to call. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Jeremy Crawford, Attorney-in-Fact





POWER OF ATTORNEY AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY



KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint:

> Jeremy Crawford, Michael D. Williams, William J. Nemec, Tanya Fukushima, William Gerber or Michael E. Konzen of Golden Valley, Minnesota

its true and buful-Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is n	amed above, with full power and authority
borolay conferred in ife name	place and stead to execute acknowledge and deliver any an	d all bonds, recognizances, undertakings
or other instruments or co	ontracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, an	d consents of surcty, providing the bone
panalty does not exceed	*****Five Million*****	Donars (5 ""5;000,000,00").
This Days of Attaches oho	Il ownies without further action on November 3 2019. This I	Power of Attorney is granted under and by

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on November 3, 2019. This Power of Attor authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following

Attorney-in-Pact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to exceute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bords, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and scaled and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and they power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile scal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 1st day of November, 2016.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

corporate Scals









By:

Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the decement to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Los Angeles SS:

On this 1st day of November, 2016, before me, Sabina Morgenstein, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal)



SABINA MORGENSTEIN Commission # 2129258 Notary Public - California Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Nov 3, 201

T, Kto Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the scals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 16th day

of August , 2018,

Corporate Seals

Bond No. N/A

Agency-No









Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

万概为

LICENSE NUMBER

CGC1522107

The GENERAL CONTRACTOR
Named below IS CERTIFIED
Under the provisions of Chapter 489 FS.
Expiration date: AUG 31, 2018

OD WE I

MULLINEX, CHRISTOPHER E SR GILLIAM CONSTRUCTION LLC. 1712 B 28TH ST CT E PALMETTO FL 34221

ISSUED: 08/21/2016

DISPLAY AS REQUIRED BY LAW

SEQ # L1608210003379

Homida tate of

man & Minority Business Certification

Gilliam Construction LLC

Is certified under the provisions of 287 and 295.187, Florida Statutes, for a period from:

01/09/2017

to 01/09/2019

Chad Poppell, Secretary Florida Department of Management Services

